

No. 13-01049-CA

IN THE LOUISIANA THIRD CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEAL

IN RE ANGELA MARIE COSTANZA and CHASITY SHANELLE
BREWER
Petitioners/Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE 15TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
PARISH OF LAFAYETTE
STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION C,

HONORABLE EDWARD B. BROUSSARD, J.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2013-33539

ORIGINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS
ANGELA MARIE COSTANZA and CHASITY SHANELLE BREWER

PAUL R. BAIER (LA Bar # 02674)
4222 Hyacinth Ave.
Baton Rouge, LA 70808
(225) 364-4647 (Telephone)

JOSHUA S. GUILLORY (LA Bar # 33872)
317 E. University Ave.
Lafayette, Louisiana 70503
(337) 233-1303 (Telephone)
(337) 233-1532 (Fax)

APPEAL COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS
ANGELA COSTANZA & CHASITY SHANELLE BREWER

September 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	<i>ii</i>
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Action of Trial Court.....	2
Assignments of Error.....	2
Issues Presented for Review.....	3
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. THE COSTANZA/BREWER PETITION LIBERALLY CONSTRUED CLAIMS THAT ARTICLE 12, § 15 OF THE LOUISIANA CONSTITUTION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION, DUE PROCESS, AND FULL FAITH AND CREDIT CLAUSES OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	4
II. ARTICLE 934 OF THE LOUISIANA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE REQUIRES THAT PETITIONERS BE ALLOWED TO AMEND THEIR PETITION SO AS TO STATE WITH PARTICULARITY THE FACTUAL BASIS OF THEIR CLAIMS. LOUISIANA LAW PROHIBITS AN INTRAFAMILY ADOPTION BY COSTANZA/BREWER AND THEY WILL SO STATE AS A CLAIM, AMONG OTHERS, UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.....	5
Conclusion.....	9
Appendix.....	9
Trial Court’s Final Judgment of Dismissal, July 26, 2013.....	A-1
Louisiana Department of Revenue, Revenue Information Bulletin, No. 13-024 (9/13/13), Impact of the Internal Revenue Service Revenue Ruling 213-17.....	A-2
Copy of Out-of-State Opinion, <i>Florida Department of Children and Families v. In re Matter of Adoption of X.X.G.and N.R.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (2010).....	A-3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

United States Constitution, Art. IV, § 1.....	1, 3
United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	1
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	1, 3, 4, 6, 8
Louisiana Constitution, Art. V, § 10(A).....	1
Louisiana Constitution, Art.12, § 15.....	3, 4, 5, 6

STATUTORY PROVISIONS:

Defense of Marriage Act, 110 Stat. 2419, Section 2, 28 U. S. C. § 1738C.....	5
---	---

CIVIL CODE:

Art. 96.....	8
Art. 3520 (B).....	8

LOUISIANA CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE:

Art. 927 (B).....	2
Art. 934.....	5

LOUISIANA CHILDREN’S CODE

Art. 1243.....	6
----------------	---

JURISPRUDENCE:

<i>Chrolmaceutical Adv. Tech. v. Lundy & Davis</i> , 2008-653 (La. App. 3d Cir. 2/4/09), 4 So.3d 227, 230.....	8
<i>Florida Department of Children and Families v. In re Matter of Adoption of X.X.G. and N.R.G.</i> , 45 So.3d 79 (2010).....	7
<i>Giron v. Hous. Auth. of City of Opelousas</i> , 393 So.2d 1267 (La. 1981).....	5, 8
<i>Owens v. Martin</i> , 449 So.2d 448 (La. 1984).....	7
<i>Piccione v. Piccione</i> , 2009-300 (La. App. 3 Cir. 10/7/09), 20 So.3d 576.....	7
<i>Sanborn v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 448 So.2d 91 (La. 1984)	9
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	4

LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS:

Op.Atty.Gen., No. 06-0325 (April 18, 2007), 2007 WL 1438453.....6

U. S. INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE RULINGS:

Revenue Ruling 2013-17.....7

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE RULINGS:

Revenue Information Bulletin, No. 13-024 (9/13/13),
Impact of the Internal Revenue Service Revenue Ruling 2013-17.....8

MISCELLANEOUS:

The Advocate, Same-sex tax rules create trouble for La,
Mark Ballard, 9/5/13.....7

The Advocate, La. Married gays must file as single,
Mark Ballard, 9/14/2013, p. 1A.....7

The Scholar (Saint Mary’s Law Review).....6
